
COTJNTY CJ:.,ERK: 
·:~OTJNTY OOUR'r: 

')alaries. 

Honorable J:;:;_rry V. '}oodworth 
County Clerk 

I I_ l --~-­/./ ·--., 
I ' ·-' 

Lewis County 
li:Tonticello, {;issouri 

Dear ~)ir: 

This is in reply to your letter of recent date, requesting 
an official opinion of tl: i. s department, and rc~ad:Lns /as follows: 

7t 1.Je v.rould like Vfn;y much to lw.ve o.n o '1inion 
rGgardinz the County (~J.er 1 c' s snla:r·y for this 
county. 1:v\~ ere :Ln c.le_ss 3, rh--?up ~~ 'ihieh 
iTI[~hoS our per c::'-~):ltc-::. ll })lU~"l• '!Jwt '18 1/IOV.ld 
lil~e to call your 2.ttcntion to is ~ection 2a 
of House Bill no. 867 in 1·rhich it f3"tates that 
a furthe,· sun1 of :~500.00 in addition to the 
s2lary is to be added to the G0unty CJ.erk's 
salary. \•fe do hnve 2 court hrmses in tills 
county in ;,r}lich t'\-1ere are cert,<1i n county of-
fices. 

"\J~ll you please r;i ve us your on'in!.on ;Jt~ once 
in re ar~ to this Rdditional sai~ry for the 
clerk. 1 

Section 2a of House Rill No. 867, passed by the 63rd Gen­
eral Assembly, provides ns follows: 

11 In all counties of the t ·:Lrd. clc1ss in 1'.Jhich 
tl•ere is ::_ court of ~~non ple§:S havin,re ex­
clus:Lve, orir·:im'll jurisd:Lctio~ iJ:?:.l?2.!:l1 civil 
and criminal .c:.£ Ges in certrdn tovrnshi ps, ond 
in ,,rhich .£_Q.~ty ti~cre e:q·e tT:.ro court houses in 
~~ich there 8re cert2in county offices, the 
co~1nty clerk in such county shall receive a 
furt.ber sum of _,.500.00 in addition to the 
s,·-lary c:nd rerm.lnerations provided in C-!ections 
l, 2 ancl 4- o.f t:b.is e>ct. 11 (;.:;mphasis ours.) 
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Tl'le prov1 s1c;>n 1'c:md in vrhi ch county the:r·e are two court 
houses, 11 etc., obviously refer? only to counties of the third 
class in which there is a_ court of common pleas h:ving exclu­
sive, original jurisdiction in both civil and criminal cc;_ses 
iri certain townships. 

There is no provision in the Const:i,tution or ·laws of Mis­
souri for a court of conunon pleas having exclusive, original 
,jurisdiction in both civil and criminal cases in cert.:lin tot->Jn­
~hips in Lewis County, Missouri. 

Therefore, the provisions of Section 2a of House Bill No, 
867 are not to be considered in the determination of the salary 
of the Clerk of the C ,unty Court of Levds County, 11issouri. 

I 

CONCLUSION 

It is the opinion of this department that the prov1s1ons of 
Section 2a of House Bill No. S67, passed by the 63rd General As­
sembly, do not apply to a _determinatiqn of the salary of the 
County Clerk of Le"tvis County, r.'i1ssouri. 

APPROV:>:D: 

tT • L • T '· YLO F 
Attorney General 

CBB:HR 

Respectfully submitted, 

C. H. BUH.NB, Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 


